

SEP 08 2017

SUPREME COURT  
COURT OF APPEALS

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

Supreme Court Docket No. 44746-2017

---

IN THE MATTER OF ACCOUNTING FOR DISTRIBUTION OF WATER TO THE  
FEDERAL ON-STREAM RESERVOIRS IN WATER DISTRICT 63

---

BALLENTYNE DITCH COMPANY; BOISE VALLEY IRRIGATION DITCH COMPANY;  
CANYON COUNTY WATER COMPANY; EUREKA WATER COMPANY; FARMERS' CO-  
OPERATIVE DITCH COMPANY; MIDDLETON MILL DITCH COMPANY; MIDDLETON  
IRRIGATION ASSOCIATION, INC.; NAMPA & MERIDIAN IRRIGATION DISTRICT;  
NEW DRY CREEK DITCH COMPANY; PIONEER DITCH COMPANY; PIONEER  
IRRIGATION DISTRICT; SETTLERS IRRIGATION DISTRICT; SOUTH BOISE WATER  
COMPANY; and THURMAN MILL DITCH COMPANY

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

BOISE PROJECT BOARD OF CONTROL, and NEW YORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN, in his  
capacity as the Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources,

Respondents-Appellants,

and

SUEZ WATER IDAHO, INC.,

Intervenor-Respondent.

---

**IDWR APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

Judicial Review from the Idaho Department of Water Resources  
Honorable Eric J. Wildman, District Judge, Presiding  
Ada County District Court Case No. CV-WA-2015-21376  
(Consolidated Ada County Case No. CV-WA-2015-21391)

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**  
Supreme Court Docket No. 44746-2017

---

IN THE MATTER OF ACCOUNTING FOR DISTRIBUTION OF WATER TO THE  
FEDERAL ON-STREAM RESERVOIRS IN WATER DISTRICT 63

---

BALLENTYNE DITCH COMPANY; BOISE VALLEY IRRIGATION DITCH COMPANY;  
CANYON COUNTY WATER COMPANY; EUREKA WATER COMPANY; FARMERS' CO-  
OPERATIVE DITCH COMPANY; MIDDLETON MILL DITCH COMPANY; MIDDLETON  
IRRIGATION ASSOCIATION, INC.; NAMPA & MERIDIAN IRRIGATION DISTRICT;  
NEW DRY CREEK DITCH COMPANY; PIONEER DITCH COMPANY; PIONEER  
IRRIGATION DISTRICT; SETTLERS IRRIGATION DISTRICT; SOUTH BOISE WATER  
COMPANY; and THURMAN MILL DITCH COMPANY

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

BOISE PROJECT BOARD OF CONTROL, and NEW YORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN, in his  
capacity as the Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources,

Respondents-Appellants,

and

SUEZ WATER IDAHO, INC.,

Intervenor-Respondent.

---

**IDWR APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

Judicial Review from the Idaho Department of Water Resources  
Honorable Eric J. Wildman, District Judge, Presiding

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT ..... 2

    A. THE ACCRUAL METHODOLOGY IS CONSISTENT WITH THE  
        DECREED STORAGE RIGHTS AND IDAHO’S PRIOR APPROPRIATION  
        DOCTRINE. .... 2

        1. The Irrigation Organizations’ Private Agreements to Subordinate Their  
           Storage Space Entitlements to Flood Control Operations Are Not Binding  
           on the Department or Other Appropriators. .... 3

        2. The Irrigation Organizations’ Challenges to the Accrual Methodology Are  
           Collateral Attacks on the Decreed Storage Rights and Direct Attacks on  
           Priority-Based Administration. .... 7

        3. The Director’s Factual Findings and Inferences Are Binding in This Appeal. .... 12

        4. The Irrigation Organizations’ Factual Assertions and Arguments Conflict  
           With the Director’s Factual Findings. .... 16

            a. The Director Found That the Decreed Storage Rights Have Never Been  
               Interpreted or Administered as Being “In Priority” Until the Reservoirs  
               Physically Fill With Water. .... 17

            b. The Director Found That the *Water Control Manual* Has Never Defined  
               Priority Administration of the Decreed Storage Rights. .... 18

            c. The Director Considered All the Evidence and Testimony, Including but  
               Not Limited to That Cited by the Irrigation Organizations. .... 19

            d. The Irrigation Organizations’ Factual Assertions and Arguments Ignore  
               Substantial Evidence and Mischaracterize the Record. .... 21

    B. THE IRRIGATION ORGANIZATIONS’ ARGUMENTS THAT THE  
        UNACCOUNTED FOR STORAGE METHODOLOGY IS CONTRARY  
        TO LAW LACK MERIT ..... 27

        1. The Unaccounted for Storage Methodology Is Consistent With This Court’s  
           *ICL* Decisions. .... 27

        2. The Unaccounted for Storage Methodology Is Consistent With the Doctrine  
           of Maximizing Beneficial Use and Minimizing Waste. .... 30

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| 3.  | The Unaccounted for Storage Methodology Is Necessary to Resolve the Priority Administration “Conundrum” and “Dilemma” Consistent With the Prior Appropriation Doctrine. ....                | 31 |
| 4.  | The Irrigation Organizations’ Interpretation of Idaho Code §§ 42-201(2) and 42-351(1) Is Contrary to the Plain Language and Would Require Water to Be Wasted. ....                          | 34 |
| 5.  | The Irrigation Organizations’ Arguments Fail to Distinguish the <i>ICL</i> Cases. ....  | 37 |
|     | a. This Appeal Does Not Raise the Question of Whether Historic Use of “Excess” Water Can Be Decreed as a Water Right. ....  | 37 |
|     | b. Prior Decrees Had No Bearing on This Court’s <i>ICL</i> Decisions. ....  | 41 |
|     | c. This Court’s <i>ICL</i> Decisions Were Not Based on “General Provisions.” ....   | 42 |
| 6.  | The Irrigation Organizations’ Definition of “Excess” Water Is Based on Federal Flood Control Operations Rather Than Idaho Law. ....   | 43 |
| 7.  | The Maximum Use Doctrine and the Director’s Duty To Distribute Water Are Not Limited to Times of Scarcity. ....   | 43 |
| 8.  | There is No Merit in the Irrigation Organizations’ Assertions That the Director Is Exercising Unfettered Discretion to Allocate Water Without Regard to Idaho Law. ....                     | 47 |
| 9.  | The Special Master Exceeded His Jurisdiction. ....  | 50 |
| 10. | The Irrigation Organizations’ Arguments Would Undermine the BOR’s Accountability Under State Law for Releasing Storage for Purely Federal Purposes. ....                                    | 52 |
| 11. | Filling the Reservoir Is a Question of Operational Decisions, Not Water Rights. ....  | 54 |
| C.  | THE UPPER SNAKE BASIN SETTLEMENT SUPPORTS THE DEPARTMENT’S POSITION IN THIS APPEAL. ....  | 55 |
| D.  | THE IRRIGATION ORGANIZATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN INJURED. ....  | 57 |
|     | 1. The Absence of a Decreed Water Right Encumbering Water Identified as “Unaccounted for Storage,” Is Not a Cognizable Injury. ....   | 57 |
|     | 2. Assertions That New Appropriations Will Injure the Irrigation Organizations Must Be Resolved on a Case-by-Case Basis Pursuant to the Provisions of Chapter 2, Title 42, Idaho Code. .... | 60 |

3. The “Substitution” Is a Result of the Irrigation Organizations’ Private Agreement With the BOR to Subordinate Their Storage Space Entitlements to Federal Flood Control Operations. .... 62

E. NO REMAND IS NECESSARY .....64

F. THE IRRIGATION ORGANIZATIONS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES.....67

III. CONCLUSION.....75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>A&amp;B Irr. Dist. v. ICL</i> , 131 Idaho 411, 416, 958 P.2d 568, 573 (1997) .....                             | passim         |
| <i>A&amp;B Irr. Dist. v. IDWR</i> , 153 Idaho 500, 505-06, 284 P.3d 225, 230-31 (2012) .....                      | 15             |
| <i>AFRD2 v. IDWR</i> , 143 Idaho 862, 880, 154 P.3d 433, 451 (2007).....  | 30             |
| <i>Almo Water Co. v. Darrington</i> , 95 Idaho 16, 21, 501 P.2d 700, 705 (1972).....                              | 22             |
| <i>Arkoosh v. Big Wood Canal Co.</i> , 48 Idaho 383, 396, 283 P. 522, 526 (1929) .....                            | 43, 48         |
| <i>Bd. of Dirs. Of Wilder Irr. Dist. v. Jorgensen</i> , 64 Idaho 538, 136 P.2d 461 (1943).....                    | 63             |
| <i>Bray v. Pioneer Irr. Dist.</i> , 144 Idaho 116, 118, 157 P.3d 610, 612 (2007) .....                            | passim         |
| <i>City of Blackfoot v. Spackman</i> , 162 Idaho 302, 396 P.3d 1184, 1191 (2017) .....                            | passim         |
| <i>City of Pocatello v. Idaho</i> , 152 Idaho 830, 841, 275 P.3d 845, 856 (2012) .....                            | 40, 58         |
| <i>Idaho Power Co. v. IDWR</i> , 151 Idaho 266, 271, 255 P.3d 1152, 1158 (2011) .....                             | 75             |
| <i>Idaho Power Co. v. State</i> , 104 Idaho 575, 587, 661 P.2d 741, 753 (1983) .....                              | 63             |
| <i>IGWA v. IDWR</i> , 160 Idaho 119, 128, 369 P.3d 897, 906 (2016).....   | passim         |
| <i>In re Operation of the Missouri River System Litigation</i> , 516 F.3d 688<br>(8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)..... | 70             |
| <i>In re Snake River Basin Water System</i> , 115 Idaho 1, 5, 764 P.2d 78, 82 (1988).....                         | 11, 34         |
| <i>In re SRBA, Case No. 39576, Subcase No. 00-91017</i> , 157 Idaho at 394, 336 P.3d<br>792, 801 (2014).....      | passim         |
| <i>Kerner v. Johnson</i> , 99 Idaho 433, 438, 583 P.2d 360, 365 (1978) .....                                      | 3              |
| <i>Kootenai Med. Ctr. v. Bonner County Comm'rs</i> , 141 Idaho 7, 10, 105 P.3d 667, 670<br>(2004).....            | 68             |
| <i>N. Snake Ground Water Dist. v. IDWR</i> , 160 Idaho 518, 522, 376 P.3d 722, 726<br>(2016).....                 | 15             |
| <i>Nelson v. Big Lost River Irr. Dist.</i> , 148 Idaho 157, 163, 219 P.3d 804, 810 (2009) .....                   | 66             |
| <i>Nettleton v. Higginson</i> , 98 Idaho 87, 91, 558 P.2d 1048, 1052 (1977) .....                                 | 32, 44, 58, 72 |
| <i>Olson v. IDWR</i> , 105 Idaho 98, 100, 666 P.2d 188, 190 (1983) .....  | 51             |
| <i>Rangen v. IDWR</i> , 159 Idaho 798, 806, 367 P.3d 193, 201 (2015).....   | 8              |
| <i>Rayl v. Salmon River Canal Co.</i> , 66 Idaho 199, 209, 157 P.2d 76, 81 (1945) .....                           | 40             |
| <i>Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Ada Cty.</i> , 146 Idaho 862, 863, 204 P.3d 502,<br>503 (2009).....         | 68             |
| <i>Smith Corp. v. United States</i> , 774 F.3d 359, 362 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....                          | 70             |
| <i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014, 1029 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....                          | 70             |
| <i>State v. ICL</i> , 131 Idaho 329, 331, 955 P.2d 1108, 1110 (1998).....   | passim         |
| <i>State v. ICL</i> , 131 Idaho at 331, 955 P.2d at 1110 .....  | 28             |
| <i>State v. ICL</i> , 131 Idaho at 333, 334, 955 P.2d at 1112, 1113 (1998).....                                   | 32, 68         |
| <i>Stickney v. Hanrahan</i> , 7 Idaho 424, 435, 63 P. 189, 192 (1900).....  | 36, 47, 68     |
| <i>The David &amp; Marvel Benton Tr. v. McCarty</i> , 161 Idaho 145, 151, 384 P.3d 392,<br>398 (2016).....        | 35             |

*United States v. Pioneer Irrigation District*, 144 Idaho 106, 115, 157 P.3d 600, 609 (2007). 6, 39, 53, 60

*Van Camp v. Emery*, 13 Idaho 202, 208, 89 P.752 (1907) ..... 30, 42

*Washington County Irr. Dist. v. Talboy*, 55 Idaho 382, 389, 43 P.3d 943, 945 (1935)..... 53

**Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 709..... 69

Idaho Code § 12-117..... 67

Idaho Code § 42-101..... 11, 34, 48

Idaho Code § 42-1401B(1)-(3) ..... 51

Idaho Code § 42-1411(5)..... 58

Idaho Code § 42-1417..... 32

Idaho Code § 42-1420..... 52

Idaho Code § 42-201..... 32

Idaho Code § 42-201(2)..... passim

Idaho Code § 42-203A(1)-(6) ..... 61

Idaho Code § 42-203A(5) ..... 61

Idaho Code § 42-351(1)..... passim

Idaho Code § 42-602..... passim

Idaho Code § 42-605..... 22

Idaho Code § 42-605(9)..... 22

Idaho Code § 42-607..... 32, 44, 46

Idaho Code § 42-608(2)..... 44

Idaho Code § 42-608(3)..... 44

Idaho Code § 42-915..... 53

Idaho Code § 67-5279(1) ..... 15, 20, 72

Idaho Code § 67-5279(3)..... 15, 20, 72

**Rules**

33 C.F.R. § 222.5(f)(3) ..... 69

I.R.C.P. 54(d)(1) ..... 67, 74

I.R.C.P. 54(d)(1)(B) ..... 74

I.R.C.P. 54(d)(1)(C) ..... 74

I.R.C.P. 54(d)(1)(D)..... 74

I.R.C.P. 54(d)(4) ..... 75

I.R.E. 201 ..... 32, 38, 40, 55

**Constitutional Provisions**

Idaho Const. Art. XV § 1 ..... 11

Idaho Const. Art. XV § 3..... 38, 48, 60

Idaho Const. Art. XV § 4..... 53
